Income Tax US$M (41.2)
After-Tax Free Cash Flow US$M 146.4
After-Tax NPV@8% US$M 73.4
After-Tax IRR % 26%

The Project cash costs are summarized in Table 11-4.

ASX ANNOUNCEMENT METMINCO LIMITED

8 September 2016

Page 21 of 23

Table 11-4: Cash Cost Breakdown

Description US$/oz

Underground Mining 339
Processing 151
Tailings 18
G&A 51
Selling/Refining 4
By-Product (Silver) Credits (9)

Direct Cash Costs $555

Governmental Royalties 52

Indirect Cash Costs $52

Direct + Indirect Costs $607

Sustaining Capex 41

All-In Sustaining Costs $648

Initial Capex 197

All-In Costs $845

Cash costs do note include: Private royalties, depreciation and amortization, ARO provisions, inventory allowances, corporate
overheads, debt, employee adjustments, finished goods/by-product adjustments, exploration and study costs, permitting costs, or
community related costs.

11.3 Sensitivity Analysis

The Project sensitivity analysis on an after-tax basis is summarized in Table 11-5 and in

Figure 11-1.  As presented, the Project is most sensitive to market price followed by operating costs and
capital costs, respectively.

Table 11-5: Project Sensitivity (After-tax)

NPV@8% (US$ Millions) -20% -15% -10% -5% Base 5% 10% 15% 20%

Revenue 25 37 50 62 73 85 97 108 120
Operating Costs 94 89 84 79 73 68 63 57 52
Capital Costs 87 84 80 77 73 70 66 63 59

Figure 11-1:  Project Sensitivity Analysis (After-tax)

ASX ANNOUNCEMENT METMINCO LIMITED

8 September 2016

Page 22 of 23

On an after-tax basis and using variable gold prices, Table 11-6 shows the sensitivity of the Project with
regards to payback period, NPV discount rate and IRR.

Table 11-6: Base-Case Gold Price Sensitivity Analysis (After-Tax)

Gold Price (US$)
NPV (5%) US$

Millions
NPV (8%) US$

Millions
IRR Payback (years)

Base 96 73 26% 2.8

$1,300 96 73 26% 2.8

$1,400 117 91 29% 2.5

$1,500 137 109 33% 2.3

$1,600 158 127 36% 2.1

Funding

Based on the results of the underground only mining study at the Miraflores Project in Colombia, the
Company plans to raise the funds required to complete a Bankable Feasibility Study.  On completion of the